AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A NEW CITY OF ISLAND,
KENTUCKY, ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A
USER CHARGE SYSTEM FOR THE USE OF AND THE
SERVICES RENDERED BY THE MUNICIPAL SEWER
SYSTEM, CONFIRMING THE EXISTING WATERWORKS RATES
AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT
OF SUCH RATES AND CHARGES BY ESTABLISHING REVISED
RATES FOR SUCH WATER AND SEWER SERVICE

NO. 4	f-l
-------	-----

WHEREAS, on March 8, 1983, the City Commission of the City of Island did duly pass and adopt an Ordinance establishing a user charge system for the use of and services rendered by the municipal sewer system of the City and ratifying and confirming the existing schedule of rates for the municipal water system of the City of Island, and providing for the collection and enforcement of such rates and charges, being Ordinance No. 83-3, which Ordinance was duly published according to law; and, ✓

WHEREAS, portions of said Ordinance have previously been amended; and, WHEREAS Ordinance No.11-03, enacted October 6,2013 is presently effect providing for the collection and enforcement of rates and charges for services rendered by the city's municipal water and municipal sewer systems, and WHEREAS, it is deemed desirable and in the best interest of said City that a new

ordinance now be enacted to establish revised rates and usage classifications for such water service and sewer service of the City of Island;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF ISLAND, MCLEAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I.

That SECTION I. (1) and SECTION 1. (2) of said Ordinance No. 11-03 are hereby enacted to read as follows:

(1) MINIMUM WATER RATE:

The minimum water bill shall be \$25.08 per month for each residential, non-profit organization and limited agricultural water customer located within the City of Island and the minimum water bill shall be \$30.58 per month for each residential, non-profit organization and limited agricultural water customer located outside the City of Island; the minimum water bill shall be \$31.68 per month for each commercial water customer located within the City of Island and the minimum water bill shall be \$42.68 per month for each commercial water customer located outside the City of Island; the minimum water bill shall be \$43.67 per month for each industrial water customer located within the City of Island and the minimum water bill shall be \$65.67 per month for each industrial water customer located outside the City of Island; each water customer shall be entitled to 2,000 gallons (or less) of water in each month for such minimum charge.

(2) METER RATES FOR WATER USAGE IN ADDITION TO MINIMUM CHARGE:

Subject to the minimum monthly water rate specified above, the following metered charges shall be made for each 1,000 gallons or less of water consumption per month to customers of all water size connections:

- (A) RESIDENTIAL, NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND LIMITED AGRICULTURAL CUSTOMERS:
 - 1. For water customers located within the City of Island:

Number of Gallons of Water Per Month		Water Charge Per 1,000 Gallons Per Month	
First	2,000 gallons or less	\$25.08 (Minimum monthly charge)	
All over	2,000 gallons	\$ 6.77	

2. For water customers located outside the City of Island:

Number of Gallons of Water Per Month		Water Charge Per 1,000 Gallons Per Month	
First	2,000 gallons or less	\$30.58 (Minimum monthly charge)	
All over	2,000 gallons	\$ 7.12	

- (B) COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS:
 - 1. For water customers located within the City of Island:

Number of Gallons of Water Per Month		Water Charge Per 1,000 Gallons Per Month	
First	2,000 gallons or less	\$31.68 (Minimum monthly charge)	
All over	2,000 gallons	\$ 6.77	

2. For water customers located outside the City of Island:

Number of Gallons of Water Per Month		Water Charge Per 1,000 Gallons Per Month	
First	2,000 gallons or less	\$42.68 (Minimum monthly charge)	
All over	2,000 gallons	\$ 7.12	

(C) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS:

1. For water customers located within the City of Island:

Number of Gallons of Water Per Month		Water Charge Per 1,000 Gallons Per Month	
First	2,000 gallons or less	\$43.67 (Minimum monthly charge)	
Next	4,000 gallons	\$ 5.67	
Next	8,000 gallons	\$ 4.89	
Next	30,000 gallons	\$ 4.80	
All over 44,000 gallons		\$ 4.63	

2. For water customers located outside the City of Island:

Number of Gallons of Water Per Month		Water Charge Per 1,000 Gallons Per Month	
First 2,000 gallons or less		\$65.67 (Minimum monthly charge)	
Next	4,000 gallons	\$ 5.99	
Next	8,000 gallons	\$ 5.17	
Next	30,000 gallons	\$ 4.89	
All ove	r 44,000 gallons	\$ 4.73	

SECTION II.

That SECTION 2.(1) and SECTION 2.(2) of said Ordinance are hereby enacted to read as follows:

(1) MINIMUM SEWER RATE

The minimum monthly bill for sewer service shall be \$27.47 for each sewer customer located within the City of Island and the minimum monthly bill for sewer service shall be \$35.42 for each sewer customer located outside the City of Island, and each sewer customer shall be entitled in each month to discharge water into the municipal sewer system based upon water usage of 2,000 gallons or less for such minimum sewer charge.

(2) SEWER USER RATES, BASED ON METERED WATER USAGE, IN ADDITION TO MINIMUM CHARGE:

Subject to the minimum monthly sewer rate specified above, the following monthly sewer user charges shall be made for each 1,000 gallons of water discharged into the municipal sewer system, based on the metered water usage and taking into account:

- (a) the cost of operating and maintaining the sewer system, so that each sewer user will pay a proportionate share, and
- (b) the debt service requirements of Bonds issued to pay the costs of constructing the sewer system:
 - 1. For sewer customers located within the City of Island:

Sewer User Charge Per 1,000 Gallons

Number of Gallons of Water Usage Per Month	For Operation and Maintenance Costs of the Sewer System	For Debt Servion on Total Outstanding Bonds	ce Monthly User Charge
First 2,000 gallons or less	\$22.20	\$ 5.27	\$27.47 (Minimum monthly charge)
All over 2,000 gallons	\$ 5.01	\$ 1.02	\$ 6.03

2. For sewer customers located outside the City of Island:

Sewer User Charge Per 1,000 Gallons

Number of Gallons of Water Usage Per Month	For Operation and Maintenance Costs of the Sewer System	For Debt Service on Total Outstanding Bonds	Monthly User Charge
--	--	--	------------------------

First less	2,000 gallons or	\$30.15	\$ 5.27	\$35.42 (Minimum monthly charge)
All over	2,000 gallons	\$ 9.04	\$ 1.02	\$ 10.06

SECTION III.

All ordinances, resolutions and orders, and parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and this Ordinance is to be in full force and effect as of the 15th day of February , 2014, upon its enactment and publication according to law.

Approved the 13th day of January, 2014, at a regular meeting of the Island City Commission, with 3 members of the City Commission present and 3 voting for the passage of said Ordinance on first reading.

ADOPTED the 10th day of February, 2014, at a regular meeting of the Island City Commission, with 4 members of the City Commission present and 4 voting for the passage of said Ordinance on second reading.

CHARLES STROLE, Mayor City of Island

ATTEST:

PAM RECTOR, City Clerk